Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHINA NUCLEAR ENERGY TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION LIMITED

中國核能科技集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 611)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the special general meeting (the "SGM") of China Nuclear Energy Technology Corporation Limited (the "Company") will be held at Regus Conference Centre, 35/F, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Thursday, 4 April 2019, at 10:30 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolutions (unless otherwise indicated, capitalised terms used in this notice shall have the same meanings as those defined in the circular (the "Circular") of the Company dated 15 March 2019):

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

"THAT

(1) (a) the factoring contract dated 23 January 2019 (the "Nanjing Factoring Contract") entered into between 中核建融資租賃股份有限公司 (transliterated as China Nuclear E&C Financial Leasing Co., Ltd.) ("CNECFL") and 南京中核能源工程有限公司 (transliterated as Nanjing CNI Energy Engineering Company Limited) ("Nanjing CNI"), pursuant to which CNECFL provides Nanjing CNI with accounts receivable factoring services in a factoring credit limit of RMB435,000,000 (a copy of which marked "A" has been produced to the Meeting and initialed by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose), the transactions contemplated thereunder and all other transactions in connection therewith and any other ancillary documents, be and are hereby confirmed, approved and ratified, subject to such addition or amendment as any director(s) of the Company (the "Director(s)") may consider necessary, desirable or appropriate;

- (b) any Director(s) be and are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to, amongst others, sign, execute and deliver or to authorise the signing, execution and delivery of all such documents and deeds, to do or authorise doing all such acts, matters and things as he/she may in his/her discretion consider necessary, expedient or desirable to give effect to and implement the Nanjing Factoring Contract and any ancillary documentation and transactions thereof;
- (2) (a) the factoring contract dated 23 January 2019 (the "Shenzhen Factoring Contract") entered into between CNECFL and 核建融資租賃 (深圳) 有限公司 (transliterated as CNEC Financial Leasing (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.) ("Shenzhen CNE"), pursuant to which CNECFL provides CNECFL with accounts receivable factoring services in a factoring credit limit of RMB29,950,000 (a copy of which marked "B" has been produced to the Meeting and initialed by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose), the transactions contemplated thereunder and all other transactions in connection therewith and any other ancillary documents, be and are hereby confirmed, approved and ratified, subject to such addition or amendment as the Directors may consider necessary, desirable or appropriate;
 - (b) any Director(s) be and are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to, amongst others, sign, execute and deliver or to authorise the signing, execution and delivery of all such documents and deeds, to do or authorise doing all such acts, matters and things as he/she may in his/her discretion consider necessary, expedient or desirable to give effect to and implement the Shenzhen Factoring Contract and any ancillary documentation and transactions thereof;

(3) **THAT**

- (a) Mr. Zhao Yixin be re-elected as the executive Director; and
- (b) Mr. Wu Yuanchen be re-elected as the executive Director."

By the order of the Board China Nuclear Energy Technology Corporation Limited Zhao Yixin Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 March 2019

Registered Office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong: Room 2801, 28th Floor China Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road Wanchai Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company (the "**Shareholder**") entitled to attend and vote at the SGM convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or, if such Shareholder is a holder of more than one share, more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a Shareholder.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited with Tricor Tengis Limited, the share registrar of the Company, Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the SGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. For the purpose of ascertaining Shareholders' right to attend and vote at the meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from 1 April 2019 to 4 April 2019, both days inclusive, during which no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificate(s) must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 29 March 2019.
- 4. Where there are joint registered holders of any share of the Company, any one of such holders may vote at the SGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such holders be present at the SGM personally or by proxy, that one of such holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 5. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.
- 6. Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude the Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the SGM if the Shareholder so desires and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 7. This notice is prepared in both English and Chinese. In the event of inconsistency, the English text of the notice shall prevail over the Chinese text.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Zhao Yixin (Chairman), Mr. Liu Genyu (Vice Chairman), Mr. Chung Chi Shing, Ms. Jian Qing, Mr. Li Jinying, Mr. Tang Jianhua (Chief Operating Officer), Mr. Wu Yuanchen and Mr. Zhang Rui (Chief Executive Officer); and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Chan Ka Ling Edmond, Mr. Li Dakuan, Mr. Tian Aiping and Mr. Wang Jimin.